

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**SATURDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO  
WRIT PETITION NO: 6371 OF 2026**



**Between:**

1. Smt.Pinjala Bharathi, W/o Veera Nageswara Rao, aged 49 years, House Maker, Resident of Bapayya Nagar, Ramannapeta, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187.
2. Sri. Pinjala Veera Nageswara Rao, aged 52 years, Occ. Weaver, Resident of Bapayya Nagar, Ramannapeta, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat Buildings, at Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522237.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Bapatla District at Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh-522101.
3. The Station House Officer, Vetapalem Police Station, Bapatla District Andhra Pradesh-523187.
4. T Janardhan, S/o not known, aged Major, Occ.Sub-Inspector of Police, Vetapalem Police Station, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187.
5. Shaik Bazeeth @ Baji, S/o. not known to the petitioner, aged major, Occ Constable, Vetapalem Police Station, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187.

6. Smt. Doguparthi Bhuvaneswari, W/o Herambara Rao, aged major, R/o. Bapayya Nagar, Ramannapeta, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187.
7. Doguparthi Herambara Rao, S/o. not known to the petitioner, aged major, R/o. Bapayya Nagar, Ramannapeta, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187.

### **Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents, more particularly the Respondent No.2, in not taking action against the respondent No. 4 who is the officer of the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent police station on his illegal deeds by considering the report of the petitioner dated 26.02.2026 and also in not taking departmental action as being illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and also oppose to the verdicts of the Apex Court in Lalitha Kumari Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh and others reported in (2014) 2 SCC 1 and Sundhu Janak Nagargoje Vs State of Maharashtra and Others reported in 2023 Live Law (SC) 639 also in violation of Article 14, 19, 21 and 300A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent No.2 herein to take action on the report of the petitioner dated 26.02.2026 against the Respondent No.4 herein by initiating forthwith a departmental action;

### **IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No.2 herein to take action on the report of the petitioner dated 26.02.2026 against the Respondent No.4 herein by initiating forthwith a departmental action, Pending disposal of WP 6371 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V SAI



KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR HOME for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader.

The Superintendent of Police, Bapatla District, is hereby directed to submit the relevant records. The purpose is to know what action was taken on the complaint submitted by the petitioners against Respondent No.4/Sub-Inspector of Police, Vetapalem Police Station, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District.

The Sub-Inspector of Police, Vetapalem Police Station, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District/respondent No.4/shall appear before this court.

Post the matter on 23.03.2026.

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Superintendent of Police, Bapatla District at Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh-522101. (by **RPAD**) (**DIRECTION**)
2. Sri T Janardhan, S/o not known, Sub-Inspector of Police, Vetapalem Police Station, Vetapalem Mandal, Bapatla District, Andhra Pradesh-523187 (by **SPEED POST**) (**FOR APPEARANCE**).
3. One CC to SRI. V SAI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:07/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 23.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.6371 of 2026

FOR APPEARANCE

